
  

North East Joint Transport Committee

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to provide the North East Joint Transport Committee with an 
update on the outturn position in relation to the 2018/19 Transport Revenue Budget. The 
report covers all areas of the revenue budget including the Transport Levies and grants to 
Durham, Northumberland and Nexus, and the Tyne Tunnels revenue account. 
Regular updates on the Transport Revenue Budget have been provided to the Committee for 
consideration during the year and this report sets out the position to the year end. The outturn 
position for the year is positive, with expenditure within the revised budget against all budget 
heads. Where grants are paid to other organisations for the delivery of transport services (i.e. 
Durham, Northumberland and Nexus), the grant is fixed for the year, but the report includes 
details of how the grant has been applied to the provision of public transport services. 
Underspends against the budgets for the three main organisations delivering transport 
services on behalf of the Joint Transport Committee are retained within the reserves of these 
organisations and will be taken into account in the setting of the transport budgets for future 
years. 
Total transport reserves (held on behalf of the Joint Transport Committee to manage risk and 
to fund specific activity in future years) have increased from £35.265m to £37.678m. The 
majority of these are earmarked for specific purposes, such as to meet the local contribution 
required for the Metro Asset Renewal programme and the new Metro Fleet. 

Recommendations
The North East Joint Transport Committee is recommended to note the report. 

Date: 18 June 2019

Subject: Revenue Budget 2018/19 Outturn

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 



1. Background Information

1.1 At its meeting held on 20 November 2018, the North East Joint Transport Committee 
(JTC) received a report setting out it the Transport Budget for 2018/19 which had 
been agreed by the North East Combined Authority in January 2018. This report sets 
out the year-end outturn position against the 2018/19 budget. 

2. Proposals

2.1 Transport Revenue Budget 2018/19 Summary

The table below summarises the outturn position against the net Transport Revenue 
budget (i.e. the net cost to the North East Combined Authority after external income) 
for 2018/19. Each element is set out in more detail in the following sections. 

Table 1: Transport Revenue Budget 2018/19 Summary
2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2018/19 
Outturn

Varianc
e

£000 £000 £000
Transport Levy (83,648) (83,648) (83,648) -

Grant to Durham 15,692 15,692 15,692 -
Grant to Northumberland 6,146 6,146 6,146 -
Grant to Nexus 59,700 56,367 56,367 -
Contribution to Metro 
Fleet Replacement 
Reserve

- 3,333 3,333 -

Retained levy budget 2,110 2,110 1,993 (117)
Tyne Tunnels Revenue 
account

11 7 - (7)

Contribution (to)/from 
NECA Reserves 11 7 (117) (124)

As the transport levies and revenue grants are mainly fixed for the year, there is no 
change in the levies received or grants paid, and minimal change in the retained levy 
budget itself. The grant paid to Nexus was revised from the original budget to provide 
for the second of three contributions to the Metro Fleet Replacement Reserve, which 
will hold a total of £10m match funding on behalf of Nexus for the new Metro Fleet. 
Any surplus or deficit against the budgets for the three main organisations delivering 
transport services on behalf of the JTC (i.e. Durham County Council, Northumberland 
County Council and Nexus) is retained or managed within the reserves of these 
organisations. Further details are set out in the sections below. 

2.2 Durham

The outturn for 2018/19 shows an underspend of £739k, with details shown in the 
table overleaf. The main reasons variances to budget are explained below: 
i. Concessionary Fares – £112k under budget – This relates mainly to a lower 

number of concessionary fares journey than expected being taken. 



ii. Subsidised Services - £601k under budget – This relates mainly to Medium 
Term Financial Plan savings made early following changes made to the 
procurement of bus services. 

iii. Bus Stations - £32k under budget – This is due to minor variances relating to 
reduced premises costs and higher than expected departure charge income. 

iv. Bus Shelters - £21k over budget – This is due to minor variances relating to 
repairs and maintenance. 

v. Passenger Transport Information - £15k under budget – minor variances. 

Table 2: Durham County Council Transport Grant
2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2018/19 
Outturn

Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000
Concessionary Fares 11,940 11,940 11,828 (112)
Subsidised Services 2,850 2,850 2,249 (601)
Bus Stations 144 144 112 (32)
Bus Shelters 19 19 40 21
Passenger Transport 
Information 89 89 74 (15)

Staffing 650 650 650 -
Net Expenditure 15,692 15,692 14,953 (739)

2.3 Northumberland

The outturn position for 2018/19 shows an underspend of £270k for Concessionary 
Fares and Subsidised Bus Services. 

The main areas of expenditure operated by Northumberland County Council are as 
follows:
i. Concessionary Fares – Although claims from operators were received 

monthly all adjustments to reimbursement rates were made quarterly to 
ensure that operators were reimbursed with a correct overall rate. The outturn 
position showed that Concessionary Fares underspent by £98k. This was due 
to a reduction in patronage numbers and the increase in the age-related 
qualifying criteria.

ii. Subsidised Bus Services – The Council supports a range of socially necessary 
bus services, mainly in the rural North and West areas of the County but also 
some in the more urban South East.  The outturn position showed that the 
Council underspent by £189k at the end of the financial year. There were no 
new routes added to the network during the year with the underspend being 
attributable to the retendering exercise that took place in the previous financial 
year. 



Table 3: Northumberland County Council Transport Grant
2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2018/19 
Outturn

Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000
Concessionary Fares 4,722 4,722 4,624 (98)
Subsidised Services 1,230 1,230 1,041 (189)
Bus Stations 23 23 38 15
Passenger Transport 
Information 25 25 27 2

Staffing 145 145 145 -
Net Expenditure 6,145 6,145 5,875 (270)

2.4 Nexus

Base Budget
When approving Nexus’ 2018/19 revenue budget in January 2018, the NECA 
Leadership Board approved use of £1.934m of reserves in order to set a balanced 
budget. This allowed Nexus to maintain frontline services despite a £1.190m 
reduction in grant received from the JTC. This is possible because of a combination 
of permanent savings achieved in the previous financial year and further efficiencies 
generated in 2018/19. In the previous update to the JTC, a revised base budget 
surplus of £0.975m was reported. 

The revenue outturn for the financial year ending 31 March 2019 before taxation and 
movement in capital reserves is an in-year surplus of £0.924m. This represents a 
variation of £0.173m from the forecast surplus of £0.751m reported to the JTC in 
January 2019, and marginally below the revised budget position of a £0.975m in year 
surplus. The improved position compared to the previous forecast relates to further 
savings in the North East Metro Operations Limited (NEMOL) budget. 

The table below provides the Committee with a summary of Nexus’ outturn position 
for the financial year against its revised budget. The table shows Nexus’ main service 
areas after support services and other indirect costs have been allocated and the 
commentary that follows explains the variations against each of the service heads. 

Table 4: Nexus Transport Grant

2.5 2018/19 
Revised

2018/19 
Outturn

Variance

£000 £000 £000

English National Concessionary 
Travel Scheme (ENCTS) 34,977 34,961 (16)

Discretionary Concessionary 
Travel (CT) 3,709 3,656 (53)

Metro 602 1,063 461

Ferry 1,023 1,373 350



Local Rail 126 140 14

Bus Services 11,326 10,799 (527)

Bus Infrastructure 2,042 1,973 (69)

Public Transport Information 1,587 1,478 (109)

Total Requirement 55,392 55,443 51

JTC Grant (56,367) (56,367) -

(Surplus)/Deficit before 
movement in capital reserves (975) (924) 51

Fleet Transition Reserve (1,560) (1,560) -

(Surplus)/Deficit after 
movement in capital reserves (2,535) (2,484) 51

2.6 JTC Grant 2018/19
As previously agreed, the grant from the JTC in 2018/19 was reduced by £3.333m 
with NECA holding this sum of money on Nexus’ behalf in order to part-fund the £25m 
local contribution towards the new fleet of Metrocars. 

2.7 Concessionary Travel (CT)
The underspend across both statutory and discretionary elements of the CT budget 
is largely explained by a reduction in support which was not required during 2018/19 
due to the implementation of a two-year agreement in the previous year. 

2.8 Metro
There have been a number of variations throughout the Metro service area, which 
combined, total £0.461m of additional cost pressures in 2018/19. The main variations 
are due to:
i. Metro Fare Revenue – Metro fare revenue increased by £0.700m (1.6%) 

against the prior year, the shortfall of £0.600m against the 2018/19 revised 
budget was caused by a number of external pressures including a challenging 
retail environment, increases in car ownership and economic uncertainty 
along with the down turn in general Metro service performance. The shortfall 
is split between a reduction of c.£0.260m (0.6%) on Metro products and 
£0.340m (5.6%) on third party ticket income, namely Network Ticketing 
Limited. This reduction in fare revenue against the revised budget for 2018/19 
has been reflected in the 2019/20 base budget agreed by the JTC.

ii. Rail Infrastructure – An underspend of £0.480m across Rail infrastructure is 
explained by savings in insurance claims and staff related costs.  

iii. Metro Operations – NEMOL – Savings of £0.354m were generated mainly 
against staff costs together with an increase in commercial income. 



iv. Replacement fleet and Metro Extensions – Almost £0.500m of additional 
expenditure was incurred during the year in order to ensure the progression 
of both the replacement fleet and Metro extensions projects.  In particular, 
additional support was required in order to keep the replacement fleet project 
to programme. 

2.9 Ferry 
Reparation works on the Ferry Landings of £0.264m were completed during the year, 
an overhaul of one of the vessels resulted in a further pressure of £0.056m and fuel 
costs were £0.030m over budget.

2.10 Local Rail
Additional consultancy fees of £0.027m relating to Rail North were incurred during 
the year and partially offset by minor savings elsewhere.

2.11 Bus Services
There have been a number of savings throughout bus services, which combined, 
total £0.527m.  The main variations are due to:
i. Contract renewals of secured services have been in line with the previous 

year, and in some cases at a lower price, resulting in savings of £0.609m, 
offset by a reduction in fare revenue of £0.277m; 

ii. Taxi card has had a lower take up during the year resulting in a saving of 
£0.076m; and

iii. An underspend on support in respect of low emission vehicles resulted in 
saving of £0.063m. 

2.12 Bus Infrastructure
Under spends on security, cleaning and winter gritting contributed to the saving of 
£0.069m.

2.13 Passenger Transport Information 
An under spend on bus shelter maintenance, electrical inspections, cleaning and 
overhead efficiencies of bringing the print unit in house contributed to the saving of 
£0.109m.

2.14 Fleet Transition Reserve
The capitalisation of investment in the fleet amounting to £1.560m for which a ‘Fleet 
Transition Reserve’ has been specifically earmarked has resulted in a saving against 
the revenue budget. This reserve will provide the headroom necessary to 
accommodate an expected increase in costs during the period in which the TSA for 
the new fleet also covers the existing (old) fleet.

2.15 Retained Levy Budget

This budget relates primarily to activity inherited from the former Tyne and Wear 
Integrated Transport authority (TWITA) as well as some costs such as external audit 



and the cost of servicing the JTC, which relate to the whole JTC area. The majority 
of the budget relates to financing charges on historic supported borrowing debt. 
Additionally, there is budget provision to pay for support services, other supplies and 
services, and a repayment to the Tyne Tunnels account for the use of reserves in 
2013/14 to pay off the Tyne and Wear Pension deficit. Expenditure for the year was 
well within budget with savings against Support Services, Administration and 
Governance and Financing Charges. 

Table 5: Retained Levy Budget
2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2018/19 
Outturn

Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000
Support Services/Staffing 220 205 169 (36)
Administration and 
Governance

92 58 28 (30)

Financing Charges 1,798 1,798 1,747 (51)
Transforming Cities Fund 
(TCF) bid support

- 49 12 (37)

Transfer to Earmarked 
TCF reserve

- - 37 37

Total Expenditure 2,110 2,110 1,993 (117)
Contribution from 
Levies

(2,110) (2,110) (2,110) -

Contribution (to)/from 
Reserves

- - (117) (117)

2.16 Support Services/Staffing and Administration and Governance
Costs of Service Level Agreements and other support services are charged to 
budgets in line with activity during the year. There was an underspend of £36k 
against the revised budget for support services due to the balance of work on 
Transport accountable body activity being more focused on other areas of activity 
such as the Tyne Tunnels capital programme. 
In addition, the Joint Transport Committee was only established on 2 November 2018 
so there was a part-year cost for work required to support the committee. 

2.17 Financing Charges
There was an underspend of £51k against the budget for financing charges due to 
the repayment of Equal Instalment of Principal loans during the year resulting in lower 
overall borrowing levels. 

2.18 Transforming Cities Fund bid support
In the revised budget, an amount of £49k was identified from the retained levy budget 
to support the development of the Tranche 2 TCF bid to DfT. The announcement of 
the Tranche 1 bid was delayed, coming in March 2019, and therefore the majority of 
the work on the larger bid will now take place in 2019/20. The balance (£37k) has 
been carried forward in an earmarked reserve so it is separately identifiable. 



2.19 Tyne Tunnels Revenue Account

The Tyne Tunnels are operated as a ringfenced trading account, with all costs met 
from toll income paid by tunnel users, with no call on the levy or other local authority 
funding. The outturn position was a slight improvement overall compared to the 
revised budget agreed by the JTC in January 2019, with a break-even position 
compared to a £7k deficit. Details are set out in the table below with variances 
explained in the following sections. 

Table 6: Tyne Tunnels Revenue Account
2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2018/19 
Outturn

Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000
Tolls Income (25,970) (26,730) (26,842) (112)
TT2 Contract Payment 19,480 20,298 20,256 (42)
Employees 33 - - -
Historic Pension Costs 54 50 50 -
Support Services 80 95 85 (10)
Supplies and Services 45 30 35 5
Financing Charges 6,579 6,594 6,773 179
Interest/Miscellaneous 
Income

(50) (90) (116) (26)

Repayment from former 
TWITA reserves

(240) (240) (240) -

(Surplus)/Deficit on 
Tyne Tunnels account

11 7 - (7)

2.20 Tolls Income
Tolls income was slightly ahead of the revised budget estimate and has been applied 
to make additional provision for the faster repayment of the outstanding borrowing 
on the tunnels. 

2.21 TT2 Contract Payment
The Tunnels are operated under a concessionaire agreement by TT2 Limited. 
Payments to the concessionaire are calculated with reference to traffic volumes. 
Traffic levels have been impacted in recent years by the Highways England works at 
Silverlink roundabout and were slightly behind the level forecast at the point of setting 
the revised budget, resulting in a slightly lower contract payment. 

2.22 Support Services
Support Services were slightly underspent against the revised budget, due to more 
of the Service Level Agreement charges being charged to the capital programme in 
line with activity taking place during the year. 

2.23 Financing Charges



Within the budget for financing charges, there was a saving of £96k on interest 
charges due to the repayment of Equal Instalment of Principal loans during the year 
resulting in lower overall borrowing levels. The surplus income received as described 
under tolls income above was used to fund an additional voluntary revenue provision 
for the repayment of principal of £275k, resulting in an overall cost increase against 
financing charges of £179k. 

2.24 Interest/Miscellaneous Income
Additional interest income of £7k compared to the revised budget was received due 
to slightly higher than anticipated rates on short term investments. Miscellaneous 
income of £19k was received through savings on insurance costs by TT2 Ltd which 
are shared with the JTC. 

2.25 Reserves

In its role as accountable body for the JTC, NECA holds reserves in relation to 
Transport. The majority of these are earmarked to meet specified expenditure which 
will take place in future years, such as the TCF support, Metro Reinvigoration and 
Metro Fleet Renewal reserves. The Tyne Tunnels reserve is held to manage risk 
associated with the ownership of these significant assets and is required under the 
Tyne Tunnels Order to be used only for Tyne Tunnels activity until such time as it 
can be demonstrated that the debt will be fully paid off. 

Table 7: Revenue Reserves Provisional Outturn
1 April 

2018
£000

 31 March 
2019
£000

Movement 
in Year

£000

Tyne Tunnels Reserve 22,302 21,150 (1,152)

Tyne and Wear Transport Reserve 513 630 117

Transforming Cities Fund support - 37 37

Metro Reinvigoration Reserve 9,117 9,167 50

Metro Fleet Renewal Reserve 3,333 6,694 3,361

Total 35,265 37,678 2,413

The Tyne Tunnels reserves reduced by £1.152m in the year due to the use of 
reserves to fund capital expenditure and the repayment of funding swaps with Local 
Growth Fund and North East Smart Ticketing Initiative grants from previous years. 
The Tyne and Wear Transport Reserve increased by £117k through underspends on 
the retained levy budget as described in section 2.15 above. 
A new earmarked reserve for Transforming Cities Fund Support was created to hold 
unused funds from the 2018/19 budget which will now be applied during 2019/20.



The Metro Reinvigoration Reserve is held on behalf of Nexus to help meet the local 
contribution required to match fund DfT contribution to the Metro Asset Renewal 
Programme. The reserve increased by £50k during the year through the accrual of 
interest on the balances held. The Metro Fleet Renewal Reserve increased by 
£3.361m through the contribution from the Tyne and Wear levy described in section 
2.1 above and the accrual of interest. 

3. Reasons for the Proposals

3.1 This report is for information, to enable the JTC to fulfil its role of monitoring transport 
budgets on behalf of the two combined authorities. 

4. Alternative Options Available

4.1 This report is for information with no decision required.

5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

5.1 The revenue budget for 2019/20 will be monitored and reported to the JTC at regular 
intervals during the year. The budget will be updated to take into account any 
changes arising from the 2018/19 outturn position or information which has been 
received since the original budget for the year was set in January 2019. 

6. Potential Impact on Objectives

6.1 There are no potential impacts arising from this report which is for information. 

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications

7.1 The financial summary is set out in the main body of the report. There are no financial 
or other resource implications from this report which is for information.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The Authority has a duty to ensure it can deliver a balanced budget. The Local 
Government Act 2003 imposes a duty on an Authority to monitor its budgets during 
the year and consider what action to take if a potential deterioration is identified. 
There are no legal implications arising from this report, which is for information.

9. Key Risks

9.1 Risks associated with the delivery of transport services by the key delivery bodies 
are factored into the risk management processes of those organisations. The JTC 
holds reserves to mitigate against financial risks associated with its transport 
functions, and the level of these is considered to be adequate at the year end. 

10. Equality and Diversity

10.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

11. Crime and Disorder



11.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

12. Consultation/Engagement

12.1 The revenue budget for 2018/19 was subject to consultation with key stakeholders 
including constituent authorities.  

13. Other Impact of the Proposals

13.1 There are no other impacts arising from this report which is for information.

14. Appendices

14.1 None

15. Background Papers

15.1 Joint Transport Committee Budget 2018/19 – report to 20 November 2018 meeting

16. Contact Officers

16.1 Eleanor Goodman, Principal Accountant, eleanor.goodman@northeastca.gov.uk, 
0191 277 7518

17. Sign off

 The Proper Officer for Transport:
 Head of Paid Service: 
 Monitoring Officer:

Chief Finance Officer:

18. Glossary

DfT – Department for Transport
ENCTS – English National Concessionary Travel Scheme
JTC – Joint Transport Committee 
NECA – North East Combined Authority
NEMOL – North East Metro Operations Limited
TCF – Transforming Cities Fund
TT2 – Tyne Tunnels 2 Limited 
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